FLA

May 22, 2006

EUP
December 1,

2005

NETI
January 11,

2005

SWC
January 23,

2004

Property, equipment and facilities  $ 20,609  $ 793  $ 1,000  $ 890
Goodwill   24,710   9,019   18,464   12,826
Identified intangibles:

Student contracts   350   130   770   280
Trade name   280   180   600   330
Curriculum   -   -   700   -
Non-compete   200   -   -   -

Other assets   450   -   -   -
Current assets, excluding cash acquired   912   125   782   267
Total liabilities assumed   (14,639)   (998)   (3,561)   (95)
Cost of acquisition, net of cash acquired  $ 32,872  $ 9,249  $ 18,755  $ 14,498

F-16

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 assumes that the acquisitions occurred at the
beginning of the year of acquisition. The unaudited pro forma results of operations are based on historical results of operations, include adjustments for
depreciation, amortization, interest, and taxes, but do not necessarily reflect the actual results that would have occurred.

  Year ended December 31, 2006

  2006

Pro forma
impact FLA

2006
Pro forma

2006

Revenue  $ 310,630  $ 7,148  $ 317,778
Income from continuing operations  $ 17,084  $ (98)  $ 16,986

Earnings per share from continuing operations - basic  $ 0.67   $ 0.67
Earnings per share from continuing operations - diluted  $ 0.65   $ 0.65

  Year ended December 31, 2005

  2005

Pro forma
impact NETI

2005

Pro forma
impact EUP

2005

Pro forma
impact FLA

2005
Pro forma

2005

Revenue  $ 287,368  $ 278  $ 4,964  $ 19,030  $ 311,640
Income from continuing operations  $ 20,284  $ 6  $ 128  $ 836  $ 21,254

Earnings per share from continuing operations - basic  $ 0.86   $ 0.91
Earnings per share from continuing operations - diluted  $ 0.83   $ 0.87

  Year ended December 31, 2004

  2004

Pro forma
impact SWC

2004
Pro forma

2004

Revenue  $ 248,508  $ 46  $ 248,554
Income from continuing operations  $ 13,907  $ (145)  $ 13,762

Earnings per share from continuing operations - basic  $ 0.64   $ 0.63
Earnings per share from continuing operations - diluted  $ 0.60   $ 0.60

F-17

6. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES

Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill during the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows (in thousands):

Goodwill balance as of December 31, 2004  $ 32,802
Goodwill acquired pursuant to business acquisition-EUP   8,201
Goodwill acquired pursuant to business acquisition-NET   18,464
Goodwill balance as of December 31, 2005   59,467
Goodwill acquired pursuant to business acquisition-FLA   24,710

[…]

2007 and 2006, options to acquire 723,708 and 215,000 shares, respectively, were excluded from the above table as the result on reported earnings per share
would have been antidilutive.

5.   BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

On May 22, 2006, the Company acquired all of the outstanding stock of New England Institute of Technology at Palm Beach, Inc. (“FLA”) for approximately
$40.1 million.  The purchase price was $32.9 million, net of cash acquired plus the assumption of a mortgage note for $7.2 million.  The FLA purchase price
has been allocated to identifiable net assets with the excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired recorded as goodwill.

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 assumes that the acquisition of FLA occurred
January 1, 2006.  The unaudited pro forma results of operations are based on historical results of operations, but include adjustments for depreciation,
amortization, interest, and taxes, but do not necessarily reflect the actual results that would have occurred:

  Three months ended June 30, 2006

2006 As
Restated

Pro forma
impact

FLA 2006
Pro forma

2006

Revenues  $ 72,647  $ 2,289  $ 74,936
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 1,406  $ (460)  $ 946

Earnings per share from continuing operations - basic  $ 0.06   $ 0.04
Earnings per share from continuing operations - diluted  $ 0.05   $ 0.04

  Six months ended June 30, 2006

2006 As
Restated

Pro forma
impact

FLA 2006
Pro forma

2006

Revenues  $ 145,259  $ 7,148  $ 152,407
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 4,505  $ (302)  $ 4,203

Earnings per share from continuing operations - basic  $ 0.18   $ 0.17
Earnings per share from continuing operations - diluted  $ 0.17   $ 0.16

9

6.   GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The Company accounts for its intangible assets in accordance with SFAS No. 142,“Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”  The Company reviews intangible
assets with an indefinite useful life for impairment when indicators of impairment exist.  Annually, or more frequently if necessary, the Company evaluates
goodwill for impairment, with any resulting impairment reflected as an operating expense.